September 14, 1999

Julia L. Wu

Trustee Emeritus, Board of Trustees

Los Angeles Community College District

P.O. Box 39A62

Los Angeles, CA 90039

Re: Your Request for Advice

       Our File No. A-99-248
Dear Ms. Wu:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION
May you use surplus campaign funds to pay expenses you incur while serving on a variety of advisory councils and community services boards?

CONCLUSION
No.  The surplus funds from your unsuccessful community college district election may only be used for those purposes set out in Section 89519.  These purposes do not include paying expenses to serve on public or community boards and commissions.

FACTS
You served as an elected member of the Board of Trustees of the Los Angeles Community College District since 1987.  In June 1999, you lost your attempt to be re-elected to the Board.  Shortly thereafter, the Board of Trustees conferred on you the title of Trustee Emeritus, a unique honor to recognize your life time dedicated service to the Board.  

As a Trustee Emeritus, you are actively involved in public and community service.  You serve on a state advisory council and are a commission member with the Los Angeles City Commission on the Status of Women.  You also serve on a variety of community organizations.

While your activities continue to grow, so do your expenses.  You have two existing campaign accounts and once all campaign debts have been cleared, you anticipate a surplus of a few thousand dollars.  You would like to use the surplus campaign funds to offset the expenses you incur while sitting on the various boards and commissions.

ANALYSIS
The Political Reform Act at Section 89519 governs what a person may do with surplus campaign funds which may remain after an election.
  Surplus campaign funds may be used for such things as payment of outstanding campaign debts, the pro rata return of contributions to all contributors, donation to any bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt nonprofit organization provided no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the former candidate, contributions to a political party, or contributions to support or oppose any candidate for federal office or any candidate in a state other than California. 

While using your surplus campaign funds to allow your continued participation in public service and community organizations appears to be a very noble purpose, no provision of Section 89519 would allow you to do so.  The use of surplus funds is quite restrictive.  (Wieckowski Advice Letter, No. A-99-206.)  Accordingly, you may not use your surplus funds from your campaign committees to fund your activities on various community boards or commissions.

I trust this answers your question sufficiently.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jeanette E. Turvill

Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division

�Government Code Section 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


2Funds remaining in an account at the end of the post-election reporting period become “surplus” campaign funds.  For the June 1999 election, the end of the post-election reporting period was June 30, 1999. Your funds would  not have become “surplus” if they were redesignated, prior to June 30, 1999, for a future election.  There is nothing in your facts to indicate that this redesignation occurred.





